Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Dimensions shown in inch (mm)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
How to Order
Performance and Material Specifications
ITT developed a line of filter connectors to meet the industry’s demand for improved control of
Radio Frequency and Electro-magnetic Interference (RFI/EMI). These TD1* filter connectors,
have been designed to combine the functions of a standard electrical connector and feed-thru
filters into one compact package.  In addition to offering greater design flexibility and system
reliability, they are designed for applications where space and weight are prime considerations.
These connectors are intermateable with all standard D-subminiature connectors.  They are also
intermateable with MIL-C-24308 types and meet applicable portions of that specification.
All TD1* filter contact assemblies are tested 100% during in-process and final inspection, for
capacitance, insulation resistance and dielectric withstanding voltage.  Attenuation is checked as
required for each type of filter to assure performance to guaranteed levels.
MIL-DTL-24308 Filter Connectors                                                            TD1*
7
Dimensions shown in inch (mm)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
Shell Size
Contact Arrangement
Contact Size
Shell Size
Contact Arrangement\
Contact Size
Straight Printed Circuit
Right Angle Printed Circuit
Face View Pin Insert
E
9
#20
1
6 7 8 9
2 3 4 5 1 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15
2 3 4 5 1 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37
2 3 4 5
1 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 35
34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50
2 3 4 5
1 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 192 3 4 5
A
15
#20
B
25
#20
D
50
#20
Modifier
H: .040 (1.02) Dia. terminals and accommodates up to
1/8 Max. thick P.C. boards.
300 +_ .028
(7.62 +_ 0.71)
(.125 (3.18)
PC BOARD)
.125 +_ .010
(3.18 +_ .25)
.125 +_ .010
(3.18 +_ .25)
.112 +_ .015
(2.84 +_ .38)
.112 +_ .015
(2.84 +_ .38)
.112+_ .015
(2.84 +_ .38)
.715 +_ .010
(18.16 +_ .25)
.715 +_ .010

* No number = Standard tin/lead finish
Specifications
How to Order
Filter Capacitance Minimum Insertion Loss-decibels
designation range (pF) 10 MHz 15 MHz 30 MHz 50 MHz 100 MHz 200 MHz 500 MHz 1 GHz
C1 150 - 250 4 6 15 20 35
C2 300 - 500 3 6 12 18 25 40
C3 700 - 1000 3 7 13 17 25 38 48
C4 1300 - 2000 5 8 13 18 23 30 40 50
MIL-C-83513 Filter Connectors                                                            TMDM
10
Dimensions shown in inch (mm)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
Standard Wire Termination Codes
Harness Type (H) #26 AWG per
MIL-W-16878/4 Type E Teflon, stranded
Length All Yellow Color Coded
3 (76.2) H020 H027
6 (152.4) H019 H016
8 (203.2) H026 H034
10 (254.0) H029 H025
12 (304.8) H028 H002
18 (457.2) H001 H003
20 (508.0) H038 H023
24 (509.6) H009 H004
30 (762.0) H010 H005
36 (914.4) H011 H006
48 (1219.2) H013 H048
72 (1828.8) H017 H046
120 (3048.0) H042 H041
Solid Uninsulated Type (L)
#25 AWG gold plated copper.
Code Length
L61 .125 (.18)
L56 .150 (3.81)
L57 .190 (4.83)
L39 .250 (5.35)
L58 .375 (9.52)
L1 .500 (12.70)
L14 .750 (19.05)
L2 1.000 (25.40)
L7 1.500 (38.10)
L6 2.000 (50.80)
L6 2.500 (63.50)
L10 3.000 (76.20)
Cannon Modification Codes – (Not Mil Spec)
The following termination codes are listed for your information.  All wire lengths are minimum.
Guaranteed Minimum Attenuation
1300-2000 pF
700-1000 pF
300-500 pF
150-250 pF
FREQUENCY (MHz)
A

Dimensions shown in inch (mm)
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
How to Order
PV O C 24 B 61 T P N *
C - Solder Pot Termination
E - P.C. Tail
S - Crimp Piggyback
W - Wire Wraps
See page 14
M - Mid-range frequency
L - Low frequency
T - Standard frequency
H - High frequency
P - Pin contacts
S - Socket contacts
N - (Normal); Alternates - W, X, Y, Z
See page 16.
For backshell assembly contact Customer Service.
NOTES:
1) Backshell threads and teeh - none provided.
2) Hermetic versions of the filter connectors can be provided. Contact Customer Service
10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 24
A - Bright cadmium over nickel plate
B - Olive drab chromate over cadmium finish
G - Electorless nickel finish (preferred)
TPV - MIL-C-26482 Series 2, MIL-C-83723
 Series 1 type filter connectors, solder termi-
 nation. ITT Cannon designation.
0 - Flange mounting receptacle
7 - Jam nut mounting receptacle
FILTER SERIES PREFIX
FILTER SERIES PREFIX
SHELL STYLE
SHELL STYLE
TERMINATION
TERMINATION
SHELL SIZE
SHELL SIZE
FINISH
FINISH
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT
CONTACT ARRANGEMENTS
CAPACITANCE INDICATOR
CAPACITANCE INDICATOR
CONTACT TYPE
CONTACT TYPE
INSERT POSITION
INSERT POSITION
MODIFICATION CODES
MODIFICATION CODES

Contact Customer Service for proper nomenclature and availability of the in-line cable adapters
and in-line flange mounted TPV connectors.
How to Order - CFKJL/CFKJ/CFKJA/CFKJB
PN PL  *N*E0AC F J K
Product Prefix
(MIL-DTL-38999)
MIL-DTL-38999 Series
I - L
II - blank
III - A
IV - B (receptacles only)
Finish
N - Electroless Nickel (prefered)
B - Olive Drab Chromate over Cadmium over Nickel
R - Zinc alloy over Ni (RoHS compliant)
Contact Type
P - pin
S - socket
PS - adapter pin side @ receptacle end
SP - adapter socket side @ receptacle end
Standard Capacitance Range
H - 1100pF ±20%
T - 4200pF ±20%
M - 10,100pF ±20%
L - 38,000pF ±20%
Filter Type
C - C filter
P - Pi filter
F - L filter
Polarization
N, A, B, C, D, E
per MIL-DTL-38999
Shell Style
0 - Front Wall Mount Receptacle
2 - Front Box Mount Receptacle
3 - Rear Wall Mount Receptacle
5 - Rear Box Mount Receptacle
7 - Jam Nut Mount Receptacle
6 - Plug - EMI Grounded
8 - In-line Adapter
(Note - styles 2, 3 and 5 for
Series I & II only)
* Shell size and
Insert Arrangements per
MIL-DTL-38999.
Termination
E - pc tail, .250 extension, .25ø
size 22, .035Ø size 20, .060ø
size 16
C - solder pot, .250 extension
S - crimp piggy-back
W - wire wrap, .400 extension,
.025 square size 22
Shell Size Insert
Arrangement

Jam Nut
Grounding Spring
*Finish as noted in How to Order section.
Aluminum alloy*
High grade plastic/epoxy
Copper alloy, gold plate
Silicone base elastomer
Aluminum alloy*
Beryllium copper, gold plate
Filter Description
Catalog Indicator
Voltage Rating
Current Rating (amp DC)
Insulation Resistance, 2 min. electrification time max. at 25˚C
DWV, sea level, with 500 microamps max.
charge/discharge
Capacitance at 1 KHz, 0.1 V rms Picofarads
Low Freq.
L
Mid Freq.
M
High F
H
300 VDC size 22
500 VDC size 16 & 20
32,000
45,000
8,000
12,000
850
1,30
3300
5000
Attenuation per MIL-STD-220
at 25˚C with no applied
voltage or current.
Std. Freq.
T
200 VDC - 120 VAC rms 400 Hz
15 amp - size 16/7.5 amp - size 20/5.0 amp, size 22
5,000 megohms min. @ 100 VDC
500 VDC
Freq. MHz
0.1
1
2
10
100
2 min.
10 min.
16 min.
40 min.
60 min.
60 min.
-
2 min.
7 min.
18 min.
55 min.
60 min.500 to 1000
Filter Type/Construction
Consult factory for higher or mixed attenuation values and higher voltage ratings.
Pi Pi Pi Pi
-
-
2 min.
8 min.
45 min.
55 min.
-
-
-
2 mi

SPECIAL MODIFIERS
T
How to Order - TKJL/TKJ/TKJA/TKJB
These miniature circular filter connectors are designed to combine the functions of a standard
electrical connector and a feed-thru filter into one compact package. They are designed and
can be provided with planar array capacitor or Chip-on-flex technology to meet the applicable
portions of military specification MIL-DTL-38999 series I, II, III and IV.  These connectors
feature arrangements that will accommodate up to 12B contacts.
MIL-DTL-38999 Series I, II, III, IV Filter Connectors
21
Performance and Material Specifications
MATERIALS AND FINISHES ELECTRICAL (Size #16, #20 and #22)
Shell
Insulator
Contacts
Grommet and Seal
Jam Nut
Grounding Spring
*Finish as noted in How to Order section.
Aluminum alloy*
High grade plastic/epoxy
Copper alloy, gold plate
Silicone base elastomer
Aluminum alloy*
Beryllium copper, gold plate
Filter Description
Catalog Indicator
Voltage Rating
Current Rating (amp DC)
Insulation Resistance, 2 min. electrification time max. at 25˚C
DWV, sea level, with 500 microamps max.
charge/discharge
Capacitance at 1 KHz, 0.1 V rms Picofarads
Standard Contact Terminations
Note: Solder pot extension typically will be .200 (5.08)
max. beyond shell rear.
REAR OF
METAL SHELL
SOLDER POT
EXTENSION
Finish: Gold plate per MIL-G-45204, Type 1,
             Class 1, over nickel plate per QQ-N-290.
A
C
DIA.
B
DIA.
Pin/Solder Pot
Pin/Printed Circuit
DIA. .020 (.51) X.250 (6.35) EXT.
BEYOND SHELL REAR
.025 (.64) SQ. X .500 (12.70) EXT.
BEYOND SHELL REAR
Pin/Square Post
.186
(4.72)
MAX.
B
DIA.
Socket/Solder Pot
Contact
Size
#22
.115 (2.92)
.095 (2.41)
.125 (3.18)
.110 (2.79)
.170 (4.32)
.150 (3.81)
.039 (0.97)
.035 (0.89)
.047 (1.19)
.042 (1.07)
.077 (1.96)
.068 (1.73)
.056 (1.42)
.051 (1.30)
.066 (1.68)
.061 (1.55)
.104 (2.64)
.097 (2.46)
#20
#16